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Prof Raj Krishna, a formrr member of the Planing Commiision, wai prc*rtn. In thii mrctinsf formation of a coordinating body compriiing rcprcsentativfis of irvcral important voluntary organisations to guidr and monitor the various movements in difiFfirent parts of the country, wai coiiidered. At the instance of Shri Radhakrishna and Shfi B.G. Ver-
ghefC, the Prople't Union for Civil Librrti and Democralic Rights has been revived under the name of ‘People’s Union of Civil Libertiei’ which is intended to be a forum for bringing together various oppoaition parties on a common platform. Shri V.Vt. Tarakunde ii iti Chairman and Shri Arun Shouric of the Indian Express is itt vSecretary.

I would like to inform the hon. Member that the All India Conference of Heads of Gandhian orgniiations held at Nadiad on October 22-23, 1980.. ■■

M R. SPEAKER
the information.

: You give him

(JnUrrupliorLf)

SH RI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
In it they decided to undertake political activities. Now this is nothing but misuse of the money for the purpose other than for what it was received.

AN HON. M EM BER :
political purposes.

{Interruptions)

Misuse for

SH RI JY O T IR M O Y  BOSU : Sir,
I am on a point of order.

M R. SPEAKER : There is no point
o f order. Now Mr. , Shywalkar.

SH RI JY O T IR M O Y  BOSU : Sir,
I am seeking a clarification. The hon.
Minister mentioned the name of Arun Shourie. He is not here to defend himself.

{Interruptions)

SH RI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : Sir , two arc f act evident. Foreigti money is being sent here to different foundations, organisations or bodies and some Indian bodies as their counterparts are receiving and those foreign monies here. Sir, I want to ask whether in the proposed Commission an inquiry will be made regarding all the foreign money which is being brought here and seat to all the private firms or private
■companies or private associations under or institutions particularly including thoŝ e who are interested the guise of religous propaganda in pr-
pagating anti-national activities. Will you . kindly tell us whether you will include all that in the commission ?

SH RI Y03ENDR.AM \.KW .\NA :
Tiiis is a suggestion made by the hon.
Member. I have taken note of it.

. SH RI X.K . SH 85W ALK\R : It is
n>3t S'! answer. I am not giving a sugges-
tioQ. I want to know jpicifically ‘yes’ or ‘no’ Will the inquiry be held regarding all the forciga money which i* being brought here for private institutions ?
1 am specifically putting that question.
There is no question of suggestion.

SH RI YOSENDRA M\K\VANA : Sir,
I said that the purview of the resolution was pertaining to ccrtain organisations only. Now, I f the hon. M'-mber wants to include many other organisations, it is a suggestion r̂om the Member and I said that I have taken note of it.

A«tom>bil« Tyres Project, Durga-
p a r

•458. SH RI SATYAGOPAL M IS-
RA : Will the Ministrer of IN D U ST R Y be pleased lo state :

(a) whether Gavernment have approved to set up a project in Durgapur (West Bengal) to manufacture autom"ibile tyres in the jo int sector with a private company ; and

(b) if SD, the details of the projects and progress so far ?

TH E D EPU TY M IN IST E R  IN TH E
M IN IST R Y  OF IN D U STR Y  (SH R I
P. A. S.\NGM\) : (a) and (b) : A
statement is laid on the Tabic of the House.

Statem ent

A Letter for Intent fr the rajnufacture of 4 lakh Nj3. each of automobile tyres and tubes in Haldia (West Bengal) was issued in favour of the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation
(W 3ID C) in September, 197 2 . To implemc-nt the project, the W BIDC ipromited a company in January, 1974, in then^niMf and style of M/s. Webstar Ltd. The technical foreign collaboration p:op3ials with M 's. Dunlop Ltd.
U .K . were approved by Government in February 1974 , and the capital goods clearance was given in June, 197 5 . The Letter of laten t was converted into industrial licdne in July, 1975 and the location of the project was indicated at Dargapur. The' validity of the industrial licence was last extended up to 29-7 - 1980.

2 . In their application, the W BID C
h id indicated th it the project would be implemented in the jo int sector. They
h ^ l als3 inientified M/s. Williamson M ig Jr & C j. i:o hold 25% equityshares inM/s. Webstar Ltd. Subsequently, however, the private company had disasso-
ciated itself from the projcct.
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g. T h f IDEI vliich hadinitially &anc-Tiontd a ti rm loan in June. 1975," subsr-
cucctly Ircaud ihcir sai.ctioii as lapMd and agviscd ihrcompar\ lo toalov wiih

■the implt mental ion c-l thf projtcl for reasons of economic vaiabilily.

SH R I SA TiA G O PA L M ISR A : Sir, I
v an t to know from tht hon. Minisier v^hat was the amount whith was sanctioned by the ID BI in June 1975 and why the sanction lapsed and whr tht r a project to cnanufac-
t ure automobile tyres and tubes In Durga pur is economically viable or not.

TH E M IN IST E R  OF STA TE IN TH E
M IN ISTR Y  OF IN D U STRY (SH RI
CHARAN jrr CHANANA): Sir, the lE b l sanctioned a loan in 1975 ® crorts to them. As far as the viability is co nccri.td the ID B I conducted two surve -̂s. One was in 1979 when they said that the economically viable units must have the capacity of 7 lakh numbers. But due to the price escalation a recent and latest study done by the IDEI says that it should be 10 lakh numbtrs.

because the ir.vrstrr.t nt ir.volvtd in it according to iht Dt is Rs. 74 ciorcs.

SH RI SAT\'AGOPAL M ISR A : In these circumstances, as stated by the hon.
Minister, what are tho steps that the Central Government proposes to take to set up the project for the manufacture of t>Tts and tubes in Durgapur ? Is any further licence possible ? Can the Central Goyernmtnt financially participate in the project if the proposal comes ?

SH RI CH A RA N JIT CHANANA ; The licence lapsed on 22nd July , 1980 and thereafter the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation has intimated about the setting up of the Expert Committee on the viability of the project by West Bengal Government. The report has yet to come. It will be considered only after the report is received by the Government.

SH R I KRISHNA CHANDRA HALDER
1 would like to know from the hon. Minister, on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee are you going to extend the licence period ? Are you going to take pro -
per steps to help the West Bengal Govre ment and the West Bengal Indmtrial Development Corporation so that the proje c t may come up at Durgapur ? To-day the tyres and tubes are in short supply.
These are selling at high rates. So to welcome the situation are you going to take proper steps so that the project may come up a t Durgapur in West Benga 1 ?

SH RI CHARANJIT CHANANA i To the hypothetical question of the hon.
Member my reply is that the receptivity from the Government of India will be positive. But the hon. Member must appreciate that from 15th March, 197a to 3rd September, igSti it.is still an unborii baby.
Unfortunately it lias not come up. ID BI and the Ministry of Industry will do all that is essential to see that the project is bom. There is no quMtion of revitalisation yet. I f I tell you the chronological order of the whole thing, this has not been born yet. But I can tell you that our recept ivity will be positive if th ̂unit has economic viability according lo the principles laid by the ID BI through their studies.

D R. KRUPASINT>HU BHOI : There is severe criticism about the functioning of public sector. In view of this capacity utilisation of all the public sector undertakings in West Bengal which anges from 7 %
1054°.,,. will the hon. Minister ask the West Bengal Government lo ask the CPM led workers to wotk much more so that the capacity utilisation is first maintained in the country ? 1 think then he will dccide to establish any public scctor project of this nature.

SH R I CHARANJIT CHANANA: Wc have noted down the positive luggemtion of the hon. Member.

SH RI BH IKU RAM JA IN ; In view of the shortage of automobile tyres in the country and in view of the attitude of the West Bengal Government of nothonouiing the order of 1972 Letter of Intent and Licence, will the hon. Minister consider transferring this licence to some other person or organisation who may be interested in putting up the project straight why ?

SH RI CHAR AN 1 IT CHANANA; The licence is dead. Therefore, the question of transfer does not arise. But with the gap in demand and supply, any application that comes from any party from any part of the country will be considered provided it is economically viable.

Demand for abolition of cantonment
Board in Himachal Pradesh

*460 SH RI l^RISHNA DATT SULTAN-PURI: Will the Minister 6f DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cantonments in Himachal Pradesh; .

(b) the population of civilians living there;

(c) whether Government have received any representation or a demand from the representatives of the,people and on behalf of the civilians to abolish the Cantonment Board so that steps are taken to improve the conditions in these cantonments and to provide facilities of loans, lands etc. to the poor people, and

